

# 18-2811(L)

**18-2825(CON), 18-2867(CON), 18-2878(CON)**

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER, ROBERT OLAN,  
CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THEODORE HUBER**

---

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

DANI R. JAMES  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 715-9100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Theodore Huber*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE TITLE 18 FRAUD CHARGES MUST BE REVERSED.....	3
A. Tippee Fraud Requires Proof The Tippee Knew The Tipper Disclosed Information In Breach Of A Duty For Personal Gain.....	5
1. The Supreme Court’s Insider-Trading Fraud Requirements Do Not Vary Depending On The Fraud Statute .....	5
2. The Government’s “Embezzlement” Theory Contravenes Binding Precedent And Would Sweep In Much Non-Criminal Conduct.....	8
B. The Government Failed To Prove The Requisite Knowledge.....	16
C. Predictions About CMS Rates Are Not Government “Property” .....	19
II. THE CONVERSION CHARGE FAILS FOR MULTIPLE REASONS.....	24
A. There Was No Serious Interference With Any Property Right .....	24
B. There Was No “Thing Of Value”.....	26
C. §641 Should Be Construed Narrowly To Avoid Absurd Results And Serious Constitutional Problems And In Favor Of Lenity.....	31
III. THE CONSPIRACY CHARGES FAIL .....	33
IV. EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT’S VIEW OF THE LAW, INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SCIENTER DOOMS ALL COUNTS.....	37
A. The Government Does Not Dispute That It Had To Prove Huber Knew Blaszcak’s Information Was Disclosed Improperly .....	37
B. The Government Failed To Prove Scienter.....	38

CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	27
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970) .....	36
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	26
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	43
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) .....	5
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	28

*Fountain v. United States*,  
357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 23

*Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.*,  
563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....38

*Haas v. Henkel*,  
216 U.S. 462 (1910) ..... 34, 35

*Heublein, Inc. v. United States*,  
996 F.2d 1455 (2d Cir. 1993) .....36

*In re Gucci*,  
126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997) .....20

*Marinello v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) ..... 23, 44

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) ..... *passim*

*McNally v. United States*,  
483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....2

*Morgan v. Swanson*,  
755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014).....32

*Morissette v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 246 (1952) ..... 29, 37

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....19

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 5, 16

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....20

*O’Hagan v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Pasquantonio v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 349 (2005) ..... 7, 23

*Rehaif v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....40

*Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG*,  
768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) .....14

*Rosemond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....37

*Salman v. United States*,  
137 S. Ct. 420 (2016) ..... 4, 9, 17

*SEC v. Obus*,  
694 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012) .....9

*Sekhar v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 729 (2013) ..... 5, 19, 20

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....32

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010) ..... 2, 15

*Slayton v. Am. Exp. Co.*,  
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) .....43

*Snepp v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....21

*Spinelli v. City of New York*,  
579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009) .....20

*Stromberg v. California*,  
283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....36

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
206 F. App'x 618 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

*United States v. Barger*,  
931 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 25, 28, 33

*United States v. Collins*,  
56 F.3d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 24, 25, 29

*United States v. Coplan*,  
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 34, 36, 42

*United States v. Croft*,  
750 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1984).....29

*United States v. D’Amato*,  
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) .....42

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) ..... 26, 33

*United States v. Dove*,  
916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) .....37

*United States v. Elefant*,  
999 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 28, 33

*United States v. Finazzo*,  
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....6

*United States v. Friedman*,  
445 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1971).....28

*United States v. Ganim*,  
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) .....6

*United States v. Garcia*,  
992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....36

*United States v. Girard*,  
601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 23, 25, 26, 29, 30

*United States v. Granderson*,  
511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....31

*United States v. Grossman*,  
843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988) .....21

*United States v. Harrelson*,  
223 F. Supp. 869 (E.D. Mich. 1963) .....14

*United States v. Hedaithy*,  
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004) .....21

*United States v. Jeter*,  
775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 29, 33

*United States v. Kaiser*,  
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) .....3

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....33

*United States v. Mahaffy*,  
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) .....16

*United States v. Martoma*,  
894 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 4, 9, 15, 17

*United States v. Matzkin*,  
14 F.3d 1014 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 25, 29, 30, 31

*United States v. May*,  
625 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 25, 29

*United States v. McAusland*,  
979 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

*United States v. Newman*,  
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 9, 18, 40

*United States v. Nichols*,  
820 F.2d 508 (1st Cir. 1987) .....28

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 30, 42

<i>United States v. Peltz</i> , 433 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 528 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 846 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	44
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 612 F. Supp. 827 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 955 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	27
<b>Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities</b>	
5 C.F.R. §2635.703 .....	31, 32
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....	4, 5

15 U.S.C. §78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §371 .....	33, 36, 38
18 U.S.C. §641 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	23
18 U.S.C. §1348 .....	8, 15, 16, 23
18 U.S.C. §1349 .....	33
18 U.S.C. §2315 .....	37

**Other Authorities**

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> §19.6(b) (3d ed.) .....	14
